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RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed
variance to increase the maximum height limit for a single family home, conduct a public
hearing and make a determination as to whether a variance is warranted in this instance.
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Proposal
The applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance from Eastern Summit
County Development Code Section 11-3-4.B, that establishes a 32 foot height limit for all
structures in the Agriculture-80 (AG-80) zone. The variance would increase the maximum height
limit for a home on the lot from 32 feet to 38 feet above existing grade. The Board of
Adjustment has final decision authority for a variance.
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Background
The applicant is the owner of a platted lot located at 1667 W Tollgate Canyon Road.
Summit County issued a building permit for the construction of a single family home on
November 28, 2017. The plans showed that the cabin would have a maximum height of 32 feet,
conforming to Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-4.B. At the point of
construction where the applicant’s contractor submitted a certificate of elevation and survey
verifying the location of the structure relating to property lines and building height, it was
discovered that the structure exceeded the maximum height by 5.5 feet.
The applicant states that the original intent was to build a home that complied with the 32 foot
height limit but a fraud was committed where the original contractor falsified the plans
submitted to Summit County to show compliance (see exhibit A). At the time the fraud was
discovered the building was substantially complete.
The submitted certificate of survey also showed that the built structure did not comply with
building setbacks. The applicant recently completed a plat amendment process to remedy the
situation and the structure is now compliant with setback regulations.
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Analysis and Findings
The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code 17-27a-7-702 and the
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-4-10, which standards are provided
below. If the Board of Adjustment finds that the standards are met, then a variance to grant
additional height may be approved.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance. COMPLIES
Analysis: Staff finds that if not for the fraud where compliant plans were submitted to
and approved by Summit County, the applicant would not have issued a building permit
for construction on a home that did not comply with the Eastern Summit County
Development Code Standards.
Staff finds that the fraud case perpetrated by a third party creates an unusual hardship
on the applicant that is peculiar to the property and not general to other homes within
the AG-80 zone.
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: Staff finds that the circumstances surrounding the fraud creates a special
circumstance not general to other properties in the zone.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: Per the Eastern Summit County Development Code, a lot within a platted
subdivision constitutes a Conforming Parcel which is eligible for development of a single
family home.
Staff finds that granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right as the applicant would otherwise be asked to remove or modify a
substantial portion of the already built structure to comply.
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest. COMPLIES
Analysis: The Eastern Summit County General plan encourages developers to “Work to
ensure that new development is suitably located to minimize impacts to surrounding
areas.” The is not readily visible from the County roadway. As a result, the impact of the
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extra 6 feet will have little visual impact on the surrounding property owners and will
not be contrary to the policies and goals of the general plan.
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
COMPLIES
Analysis: Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that
one of the purposes of the Code is to “Allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the
location of land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan”
The structure is located in a secluded area away from other homes. The purpose
statement of the Code states that it was written to allow flexibility of location. By
granting the variance, the Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build a home
6 feet higher than what is allowed by Code while meeting the purpose and intent of the
Development Code. Thereby it will be compatible with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance, and substantial justice will be done.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed variance to increase the
maximum height limit for a single family home, conduct a public hearing and make a
determination as to whether a variance is warranted in this instance. Should the Board find that
a variance is warranted, Staff has drafted the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Conditions of Approval to assist the Board in their decision making.
Findings of Fact:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

The applicant is owner of parcel #PI-74.
Parcel #PI-74 is approximately 4.36 acres in size.
Parcel #PI-74 is located at 1667 W Tollgate Canyon Road.
Parcel #PI-74 is platted lot 74 of the Pine Meadow Ranch Plat A Subdivision
There is a single family home under construction on the lot.
The structure was built per plans submitted and approved by Summit County. It was
later learned that the approved plans had been forged by a third party.
7. Upon a regular inspection of the property and review of a submitted certificate of
elevation and certificate of survey, it was determined that the structure was not
complaint with the Eastern Summit County Development Code Standards regarding
building height.
8. The home is sited so that it is difficult to see from any public roadway.
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Conclusions of Law:
1. If not for the fraud where compliant plans were submitted to and approved by Summit
County, the applicant would not have been allowed to begin construction on a home
that did not comply with the Eastern Summit County Development Code Standards. The
fraud case perpetrated by a third party creates an unusual hardship on the applicant
that is peculiar to the property and not general to other homes within the AG-80 zone.
2. The circumstances surrounding the fraud creates a special circumstance not general to
other properties in the zone.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right as the
applicant would otherwise be asked to remove or modify a substantial portion of the
already built structure to comply.
4. the impact of the extra 6 feet will have little visual impact on the surrounding property
owners and will not be contrary to the policies and goals of the general plan.
5. By granting the variance the Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build a
home 6 feet higher than what is allowed by Code while meeting the purpose and intent
of the Development Code and thereby it will be compatible with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance, and substantial justice will be done.
Conditions of Approval:
1. The maximum height of the building shall not exceed 38 feet above existing grade as
required by the Eastern Summit County Development Code.
Public Notice, Meetings and Comments
This item was publicly noticed as a public hearing with possible action by the Board of
Adjustment. Notice of the public hearing was published in the October 11, 2019 issue of The
Summit County News. Courtesy postcards were mailed to all property owners within 1,000 feet
of the subject Parcel.
Attachments
Exhibit A –
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Exhibit A

Justin Keys
justin@hlhparkcity.com
Direct: 435.731.9195

October 4, 2019
VIA HAND DELIVERY & E-MAIL
Eastern Summit County Board of Adjustment
Attention: Patrick Putt
Community Development Director
P.O. Box 128
60 North Main Street
Coalville, Utah 84017
Re:

Height variance request for 1667 Tollgate Canyon Road

Dear Mr. Putt:
I represent Timothy and Therese Menez, the owners of 1667 Tollgate Canyon Road, Wanship,
Utah 84017, parcel number PI-74. While constructing a residence on their property, the Menezes
discovered that, due to the steep slope of their lot, two sections of their roof line violate the height
restrictions under the Eastern Summit County Development Code. The purpose of this letter is to
request a variance under Section 11-4-10 of the Code so that the Menezes can complete their
residence.
BACKGROUND
The Menezes purchased property in Tollgate Canyon in 2016. Their property is located where
the paved portion of Tollgate Canyon Road ends. Geographically, it is one of the last properties in
the canyon portion of Tollgate Canyon before the road tops out in the Pine Meadows subdivision.
The property is also in one of the steepest sections of Tollgate Canyon. And, while the property
consists of more than four acres, the entire property is located within the canyon wall itself. In
other words, it doesn’t begin in the canyon bottom or top out on the canyon ridge. Because of its
location on the Tollgate canyon wall, the Menezes’ property is steep.
Like most owners in Tollgate Canyon, the Menezes purchased the property with the desire to
construct a multi-story cabin. The listing agent for the property, Dan Heith, referred the Menezes
to Gregory Pack to assist them in designing and constructing a residence on their property.
Pack told the Menezes that he was a general contractor and could design and construct a home
for them. Pack toured the Menezes around the Tollgate Canyon area pointing out a number of
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multi-story cabins that he claimed to have designed and constructed. Relying on these
representations, the Menezes retained Pack.
Pack began designing and preparing plans for the construction of a cabin. Pack claimed to
engage licensed engineers to survey the property and to provide engineered versions of the plans.
The Menezes are not experienced builders and relied on Pack’s purported expertise. Pack
completed the first set of plans for the Menezes’ residence in Spring 2017.
Pack submitted for building permits for the Project. Unbeknownst to the Menezes, Pack
apparently forged a local engineer and surveyor, Gregory Ferrari’s professional certification stamp
on the elevations section of the permit submittals. Ferrari later told the Menezes that he did not
stamp and sign the Menezes’ elevations. Ferrari’s stamp and signature were forged on the
elevations because that was the only way to make the residence appear to comply with Eastern
Summit County Code’s height restrictions. According to the false elevations, the building pad for
the residence was practically flat. Of course, a cursory examination of a topographical survey
demonstrates that no part of the Menezes’ lot is level.
Based on the false elevations, Pack was able to obtain a permit and begin construction on the
Menezes residence during Fall 2017. But a year later, the home was still not fully framed. At that
point, the Menezes realized that something was amiss. The Menezes began to visit the property
more often and to closely monitor the construction activities. The Menezes ultimately terminated
Pack in October 2018. By that point, they had paid Pack nearly $1,500,000.00 to design and
construct their home.
Since terminating Pack, the Menezes have worked to correct Pack’s deficiencies, including
bringing the home into compliance with Eastern Summit County Code. In that process, the
Menezes discovered that Pack forged the elevation certificate and determined that sections of their
constructed roof line exceed the applicable height restrictions. The Menezes now seek approval of
a height variance from the Board of Adjustment to complete the construction of their residence.
The Menezes brought a civil suit against Pack and his company. That suit is in the discovery
stages. The Menezes are seeking to hold Pack responsible for not only the forgery of the elevations,
but also many defects in the work performed, blatant overcharges for labor and materials, and other
willful and negligent actions. Ferrari also informed the Menezes that he retained counsel and has
reported the forgery of his stamp and signature to the County and other authorities.
WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE
The Menezes seek a five-and-a-half foot height variance for the currently constructed sections
of their home’s roof that exceed the height limitation. 1 Their property is located in the Eastern
Summit County Planning District and is zoned as AG-80. The height restriction for AG-80 is “32
feet above the natural grade.” 2 Unfortunately, the natural grade elevation prior to excavation is
1
2

See Cory Neering’s elevations included as Enclosure A.
Summit County Code §11-3-7 (B.).
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unknown. But based on our engineer’s attempt to recreate the property’s natural grade, the highest
point of the current roof ridge’s elevation is 7572 feet and the existing grade at the lowest point at
the rear and side of the home prior to development was 7535 feet. In other words, the peak of the
home’s roof at two points exceeds the maximum height limit by approximately five-and-a-half
feet.
Under Eastern Summit County Code Section 11-4-10, the Board of Adjustment may grant a
zoning variance if:
1. Literal enforcement of the Code would cause an unreasonable hardship for
the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of this chapter;
2. There are special circumstances attached to the parcel that do not generally
apply to other parcels within the same zone;
3. Granting the zoning variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property owners in the same zone;
4. The zoning variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will
not be contrary to the public interest; and
5. The spirit of this chapter is observed and substantial justice done.
1. Literal enforcement of the code would cause an unreasonable hardship for the Menezes that
is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the development code because of the
consistent steep grade of their property.
The Menezes’ property is unique because it is located within the sidewall of Tollgate Canyon
at a particularly narrow point and, therefore, consists entirely of a steep grade. 3 Like much of
Summit County, the Tollgate Canyon community is mountainous. But building lots are typically
platted to contain a flat area for a potential building site. For example, in the Tollgate area lots are
located (at least partially) on ridge tops or valley bottoms, providing relatively level areas to
construct a residence. Even the other lots platted within Tollgate Canyon itself contain a flat area
either in the canyon bottom or on the ridge top. This allows for the construction of a multi-story
home in either of those locations.
Steep slope issues often serve as grounds for a variance. For example, in Specht v. Big Water
Town, the Utah Court of Appeals recently affirmed the grant of a variance from a rear-yard setback
requirement (in part) because “the steepness of the grade from the cul-de-sac to [the applicant’s]
lot created a hardship.” 4 Other jurisdictions have also recognized steep slopes as an undue hardship
or as grounds for a special exception, including as grounds for a variance from height restrictions.5
Indeed, this Board has also recognized a steep slope as grounds for a variance from height
limitations. On May 26, 2016, this Board unanimously voted to approve a 50-foot rear-height

See photos of Tollgate Canyon area included as Enclosure B.
2017 UT App 75, ¶ 33, 397 P.3d 802.
5
See e.g. Ferre v. Salt Lake City, 2019 UT App 94, 444 P.3d 567; Marhefka v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the
Town of Sutton, 2013 WL 129410 (Mass. Land Ct. 2013); O’Sullivan v. Town of Hamden, 1999 WL 557960 (Conn.
Supp Ct. 1999); Freeburg v. City of Seattle, 859 P.2d 610 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993).
3
4
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residence—constituting an 18-foot variance from the 32-foot height limitation—for Matterhorn
Terrace, primarily based on the steepness of the lot. 6
Similarly, here the Menezes’ property contains no area that approaches level. The grade
throughout their lot is consistently steep. Because the grade is steep throughout the lot, even
constructing a single story home at natural grade on the uphill side, the Menezes exceed the height
limitation on the downhill side of the home. 7 Given the property’s steep grade, the only way for
the Menezes to comply with the height restrictions would be to dig into the mountainside creating
a veritable bunker, or design a home inconsistent with the needs and character of the zone (such
as a flat-roofed home).
The steep slope of the Menezes’ property creates an unreasonable hardship unique to their
property that is not self-imposed or purely economic and strict enforcement of the height restriction
does not carry out the general purpose of the development code generally.
2. The consistent steep slope of the Menezes’ parcel is a special circumstance that does not
generally apply to other parcels within the same zone.
Although Tollgate itself is a mountainous community with steep slopes, most parcels within
the Tollgate area contain some area of flat or relatively flat ground for a building site. The
continuous steep slope of the Menezes’ parcel sets it apart from other parcels within Tollgate. 8
The continuous steep slope is a special circumstance that relates directly to the Menezes’ hardship.
The continuous steep slope is also a special condition that deprives the Menezes’ property of
privileges that are granted to other properties within Tollgate. Most homes in Tollgate are multistory. Even where not multi-story, homes in the area incorporate steep roof pitches into their design
to deal with the area’s heavy snow load. Thus, other homes in the area are able to take advantage
of the full 32-foot height limitation (or close to the height requirement) on multiple sides of their
home. 9 The Menezes on the other hand would be required to construct a home below grade on the
uphill side and of a design inconsistent with the zone to comply with the height limitation. The
consistently steep grade is a special circumstance that does not generally apply in the zone.
3. A zoning variance is essential for the Menezes to construct an above-ground residence
consistent with the zone.
“The third condition require[s] the Board to find that ‘granting the variance is essential to the
enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone.” 10 In
Specht, the Board concluded that this condition was met because “the administrative record
See Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes, Regular Meeting May 26, 2016, at 14–17.
See photos of Menezes’ home showing home with single story above grade on uphill side included as Enclosure C.
8
See Specht, 2017 UT App at ¶ 34 (holding that “[t]he question of particularity is viewed in the context of the
zoning district or neighborhood, not one street” to reject argument that the fact that street contained similar sizes lots
precluded lot-size-based arguments).
9
See photos of comparable home from the Tollgate area include as Enclosure D.
10
Specht, 2017 UT App ¶ 38.
6
7
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‘demonstrates that other owners were able to construct homes on single lots of a similar size,
without being forced to construct unreasonably steep driveways’ and that there was no evidence
in the administrative record ‘that other lots in the area are similarly affected.’” 11 The applicant in
that case was forced to construct an “unreasonably steep” albeit code-compliant driveway because
of the steep slope of the lot.
Here, the Menezes desire to enjoy the same substantial property right as other property owners
in the Tollgate Canyon area—to construct an above-ground residence in keeping with the
characteristic of the zone. The residence they’ve constructed is a single story on the uphill side and
two stories on the downhill side. As it is currently constructed, all but the upper floor of the
Menezes’ home is below grade on the uphill side. 12 Two-story residences are common in the zone
and there is no evidence that any other lots in the zone are similarly unable to construct a home
consistent with the zone due to the steepness of their lot. To bring down the height, the Menezes
would be forced to sink even the upper floor below grade on the uphill side of their home. Building
an above-grade home, able to capture sunlight and enjoy the views and rural setting is a substantial
right enjoyed by other property owners in Tollgate Canyon. In this circumstance, a zoning variance
is necessary for the Menezes to enjoy that same right.
4. The proposed zoning variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and is not
contrary to the public interest as the height variance is slight and is in keeping with the zone.
The Eastern Summit County General Plan’s Mission Statement is “[t]o enhance the quality of
life in Eastern Summit County through responsible growth that fosters stewardship of the land and
natural resources while balancing private property rights and respecting our rural and agricultural
foundation.” The height variance the Menezes seek is minimal in nature (it pertains only to two
sections of the top ridge of the roof) and is sought to protect a substantial private property right,
the right to build an above-grade home in keeping with the neighborhood’s character. Moreover,
the Menezes are working diligently to be good stewards of their property. And, their residence is
in keeping with the rural foundation of Tollgate Canyon as it is a similar to the type of the homes
constructed in the area and even uses reclaimed materials—such as reclaimed timbers—typical of
the agricultural history of the area.
Nor is the variance contrary to public interest. The Menezes’ neighbors support the issuance
of a height variance and have even submitted letters of support on their behalf. 13 Because of the
continuous steep slope of the Menezes’ property, the height is not apparent and doesn’t block any
public views. When seen from the public road, the home blends with the hillside behind the home,
minimizing the slight impact of the extra five-and-a-half feet.

Id. ¶ 39.
See Enclosure C.
13
See letters included as Enclosure E.
11
12
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5. The spirit of the development code and substantial justice will be done by granting the
requested height variance.
The purpose of the development code is to “provide clear and predictable standards of review
and processes for the administration of development subdivisions, and uses within the Eastern
Summit County Planning District.” Because the Menezes’ property meets the requirements of §
11-4-10C., granting a variance provides predictable standards of review and processes for the
administration of development. And the Menezes are seeking to use their property for its zoned
use, single family residential. Thus, the spirit of the development code is met.
The Menezes are making every effort to comply with the development code and complete their
dream home. Unfortunately, the steep slope of their lot prevents them from constructing a home
of similar character to others in the community without the variance to the height limitations sought
in this application. Based on the totality of the circumstances raised in this application, granting
the requested height variance will work substantial justice in this instance.
Sincerely,
HOGGAN LEE HUTCHINSON

Encl.
cc:
Timothy and Therese Menez

Justin J. Keys

ENCLOSURE E

